Cambridge City Council

. . . CAMBRIDGE
Licensing Sub Committee CITY COUNCIL

Date: Thursday, 15 May 2025
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance]

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda

Appointment of a Chair
Declarations of Interest
Meeting Procedure

A W DN PR

A Taste of Sicily Hearing Report (Pages 7 - 52)




Licensing Sub Committee Members: McPherson, Moore and Pounds

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

o Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000

This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’'s YouTube page. You can
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person.

Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person, if you have completed
an LRA1 form to express your intention to speak.

The form will have been sent to you from the Licensing Department.



http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee: Hearings Procedure

Preliminary Matters

1.

2.

The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present.
The Chair will ask the
[...]
d the
hearing, and all parties making representations, that they are satisfied
that they have said all they wish to.

The Decision

22.In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of
all the other parties, at the hearing.




23.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to —

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the
case of another person, the application, representations or notice
of the party requesting their appearance, and

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime
prevention objective.

24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking
place in public. If the Sub-Committee do move into private session
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda Item & ~
=

CITY COUNCIL

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED

A Taste of Sicily, 106 Cherry Hinton Road, Cambridge,
CB1 7AJ

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:

Report by: Wangari Njiiri

Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader

Tel: 01223 458533
E-mail: wangari.njiiri@cambridge.gov.uk
Wards affected: Coleridge

INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 to apply for
a Premises Licence for the sale by retail of alcohol with respect to A
Taste of Sicily, 106 Cherry Hinton Road, Cambridge CB1 7AJ, has been
received from La Cucina Di Nonna Ltd. The application was served on
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 10" March 2025.
A copy of the application was also served on each responsible
authority. The application is attached to the report in Appendix 1. Plans
can be viewed in Appendix 2.

1.2 The applicant is seeking to provide the following licensable activities:

Page 7

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.


mailto:wangari

- Supply of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)
- Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 and 23:00.
- New Year's Eve until 02:00

- Recorded Music (Indoors)
- Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 and 23:00
- New Year's Eve until 02:00

1.3 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in Cambridge News on 13" March
2025 to invite representations from responsible authorities and other
persons. The last date for submitting representations was 7" April
2025.

1.4 Representations were received from 5 ‘Other Persons’. The
representations are attached to the report as Appendix 3.

1.5 No representations were received from other Responsible authorities.
However, Trading Standards provided applicant with Challenge 25
information and Environmental Health agreed conditions with
applicant. These conditions are attached to the report Appendix 4.

1.6 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits having

reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge City
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The premises opened as a Italian restaurant in February 2025, it was
previously Sunset Lounge, a Shisha restaurant, and prior
[...]
ust be made with a view to promoting one or more of the
four licensing objectives, namely:

Page 9

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and those
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003, and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfill its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in
Cambridge.

7. IMPLICATIONS
(@) Financial Implications

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the
licensing regime.

Page 10

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



(b)

()

(d)

(€)

Report page no. 5

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.
Staffing Imp
[...]
ed

for a minimum period of 31 consecutive days. The premises licence holder must
ensure at all times that an appointed

member of staff is present when the premises is conducting a licensable activity,
who is capable and competent at using

the CCTV system and downloading CCTV footage on their own recordable media,
and be able to hand this footage over to

the Police / Local Authority on reguest. Al images downloaded must be provided in
a format that can be viewed on readily available equipment without the need for
specialist software.

. Alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will only be with a main meal
and will not include customers ordering food in store for takeaway.

. Off sales will be restricted to one bottle of wine or 6 cans/bottles of larger,
beer or cider per main meal ordered.

. The DPS shall be an active member of the Cambridge Against Crime
(CAMBAC). = The premises licence holder will ensure that there are sufficient
staffing levels including managers to encourage responsible behaviour on the
premises at all times

c) Public safety

There shall be no zale of beer, lager or cider with an ABV content of 5.3% or above except for
specialist branded premivm priced products.

= No customers carrving opened bottles of alcoholic drink upon entry shall be
admitted to premises at any time they are open to the public

d) The prevention of public nuisance

17
Page 29



. External doors and windows to be kept closed except for ingress and egress
after 23:00hrs.

. Staff will actively monitor the external seating area whilst it is in use. In the
event that the police identify the area as a problem the management will take all
reasonable steps necessary to prevent the problem from continuing.

. Clear, prominent and legible notices shall be displayed at the exit requesting

the public to respect the needs of the local residents and to leave the premises
and area quietly.

e) The protection of children from harm

- Al staff will be tramed with regards to t
[...]
y amount.

It is an offence under Sechion 24b of the Immigration Act 1971 for a person to work when
they know, or have reasonable cause to believe, that they are disqualified from doing so
by reason of their immigration status. Those who employ an adult without leave or who is
subject to conditions as to employment will be liable to a civil penalty under section 15 of
the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and pursuant to Section 21 of the same
act, will be committing an offence where they do so in the knowledge, or with reasonable
cause to believe, that the employee is disqualified.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see
guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what

capacity.

= [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] |
understand | am not entitled to be issued with a licence if | do
not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if | am
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to
the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence will
become invalid if | cease to be entitled to live and work in the
UK (please read guidance note 15).

= The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in
the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her
from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and | have
seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, or have
conducted an online right to work check using the Home Office

Declaration online right to work checking service which confirmed their right

to work (please see note 15)

sorare |

19
Page 31



Date

05/03/2025

Capacity

Director

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what 
[...]
t to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and
this could involve us checking your immigration status with the Home Office.
We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence
application will not be determined until you have complied with this guidance.

24
Page 36


http://www.tcpdf.org

/e 9bed

I

FRONT OPEN-
AIR -SEATING
6M X 4.8 M

D

RAMP

m\ CcuB

ﬂ

ENTRANCE

RESTAURANT

BAR

KITCHEN

TOILET

TOILET

- STORAGE -

RAMP

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1:50

RESTAURANT

ML




This page is intentionally left blank



Mame and addr
Contact Details:

Representation: As the owners of the flat above the premises we object to this licence application
on grounds of public nuisance. The internal walls and ceilings separating the restaurant and the
living premises do transfer noise between the two and an increase in alcohol consumption will lead
to an increase in noise. There are two bedrooms directly above the restaurant, only separated from
it by regular internal ceiling insulation. One bedroom is directly above the entrance to the
restaurant, so drunk people leaving could be an issue, as are any loud customers using the outdoor
seating at the front. We do understand that in the case of no licence being granted, the owners
could allow customers to bring their own alcohol. We would consider this preferable for several
reasons: * if the restaurant sells alcohol, customers are more likely to have a drink or two after
finishing their meals thus increasing alcohol consumption and potentially noise. * if a licence is
granted, this could be transferred to another party at a later stage. We understand that a condition
in the licence could prevent this, but how would this be enforced? La Cucina de Monna was
incorporated in February 2025 and it would be very easy for the owner to pass on the company and
therefore the licence to another person.

Page 39



Contact Details:

Representation: RE: OBJECTION TO PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIOM 
[...]
nge frequently operated outside of
their permitted hours. This had an extremely significant negative impact on the well-being of local
residents. | think it is very important that the Council takes this into consideration and prevents
further intolerable behaviour at 106 Cherry Hinton Road, including the refusal of a Premises License
to the property. Continuing alcohol sales and the granting of a Premises Licence to the premises is
likely to exacerbate the existing problems, further compromising my guiet enjoyment of my
residence. The association of alcoheol with increased noise levels and potential unruly behaviour
poses a direct threat to my well-being and that of local residents in a mostly residential area. In light
of these significant and ongoing concerns, | strongly urge the relevant decision makers to not grant a

Premises licence to Taste of Sicily due to the detrimental effects outlined above.

Page 40



Name and address: Councillor Karen Young

Representation: Dear Council, | would like to object to this licensing application. The residents in the
properties to the rear of this property are extremely concerned about the possible noise coming
from the premises directly to their gardens. None of the concerns previously raised relating to a
previous licensing application at the same premises appear to have been addressed and therefore
the problems remain. This this application is directly in contravention of the licensing objective of
protecting the health and wellbeing of the public.

Page 41



Name and address: Councillor Blackburn-Horgan

Representation:

Application for license - Number 288124 - 106 Cherry Hinton Road Cambridge CB1 7AJ
Objection — Clir Immy Blackburn-Horgan

An objection to this license is raised within the 4 licensing areas and outlined within the Licensing
Act 2003, and sits alongside Cambridge City Councils own Licensing policy and planning regulations
due to change of use of this premises with the restaurant with alcohol use creati
[...]
derstand that recorded music is permitted under a premises licence to sell alcohol, but
specific conditions can be imposed to restrict this. There are precedents in the city of licensed
premises located in residential areas where conditions prohibit the playing of music entirely. We
strongly support the inclusion of a condition preventing any recorded or live music at the premises,
given the proximity to residential dwellings.

3. Use of Outdoor Space

We also agree that a condition should be imposed preventing the use of the rear outdoor area for
any purpose related to alcohol consumption or music (live or recorded). This is a critical measure to
ensure the residential amenity of neighbouring properties is preserved.

4. Planning

The extractor fan issue is relevant to the licence application and is not just a planning issue; itis a
public nuisance issue. To quote from the principal compliance officer:

Page 49



"The direct action proposed involves the demalition of all the rear extensions which were constructed
without planning permission, this includes the single storey rear extension containing the new toilets
and the extractor flue. Following demaolition, | would imagine that the premises would be unable

to operate until replacements had been approved and constructed.”

These are part of the boundary and drawings for the licence application: therefore, this is relevant to
our objection.

Page 50


http://www.tcpdf.org

To:

From:

LICENSING ACT 2003
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REPRESENTATION FORM

Commercial & Licensing Manager

Environmental Health Manager

Premises: 106 Cherry Hinton Road, Cambridge, CB1 7AJ

Reference: SR/406452

New premises licence application (288124)

Comments:

Environmental Health has no representation to make on this application.

However, | recommend that the following conditions be attached, which have been agreed
with the applicant:

Prevention of public nuisance

1.

™

Prominent Collections from and or deliveries fo the premises, shall only take place
between the hours of 07:00 and 22:00. This shall include the placing of wasle,
including bottles, into waste receptacies outside the premises and the emptying of
wasfe receptacles outside the premises and the empfying of waste receptacles by a
waste coniractor.

All doors and windows will be kept closed at night fo prevent noise nuisance, other
than for access and egress.

Music will not be played outside the premises, or in delivery vehicles parked near the
premises.

Patrons will be asked to leave the premises quietly and with due consideration for
neighbouring properties. Notices will be displayed in a prominent customer facing
area fo that effect.

Delivery drivers are to be instructed to enter and leave their vehicles quietly and
considerafely, and not o leave engines running, and to park considerately

The placing of waste including bottles info receptacies outside the premises and
collections from and/or deliveries to the premises, including the emptying of premises
waste receptacles by waste confractors, shall only take place between the hours of
07-:00 and 22:00 to minimise disturbance to nearby properties.

A litter bin will be made available within the customer area.

Update the suggested second condition in Prevention of Public nuisance to include
‘Environmental Health’ not just police.

Page 51



Changes to licence

Fremises closes at 22:00 (to be align with planning conditions), to stop serving alcohol at
21:30 to allow time for gradual patron dispersal.

Signed: Date: 3™ April 2025

Senior Technical Officer - Commercial & Licensing

Page 52


http://www.tcpdf.org

	Agenda
	4 A Taste of Sicily Hearing Report
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - Plans
	Sheets and Views
	Planning


	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - EH agreed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 15 May 2025 
 10.00 am - 1.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson, Moore and Pounds 
 
Also present Councillors: Clough and Young 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader: Wangari Njiiri 
Legal Adviser: Ian Hawkins 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Applicant: Mr Gattuso 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/16/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor McPherson was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

25/17/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Moore 25/19/licsub Personal: The application was in 

her ward. 

25/18/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

25/19/Lic A Taste of Sicily Hearing Report 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader presented the 

report and outlined the application. 

 

Applicant’s Response to Officer Report 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

Mr Gattuso made the following points: 

i. He had nothing to do with Roxanna or their planning permission issues. 

Mr Gattuso’s lawyer advised him not to sign the lease until work was 

complete. Mr and Mrs Gattuso would not pay any money to take over 

Taste of Sicily premises. This was a separate issue to the licensing 

procedure. 

ii. Was unsure where he stood regarding the alcohol licence. Would 

consider offering wine and beer, but people could bring their own 

alcohol. The main proposal was to offer food in a family restaurant 

environment. 

iii. No noise issues were expected for neighbours but Mr Gattuso was 

aware of historic complaints. 

iv. Mr Gattuso used to have a restaurant and alcohol licence for eight years 

(in the past) so had experience of these. 

 

Member Questions 

 

Mr Gattuso made the following statements in response to Members’ questions: 

i. He did not put in a request for an alcohol licence. He proposed to have a 

restaurant with garden outside for family use. 

ii. Twenty four covers/customers were expected in the restaurant and 

sixteen outside. 

iii. Mrs Gattuso and another associate ran the Sunset Lounge. This was a 

separate area to the proposed restaurant. 

iv. The Sunset Lounge/Roxanna were the landlords and Mr Gattuso sublet 

from them. He wished to expand his business in future but only had the 

funds for a small premises at present. 

v. He had changed social media details to show he was not closely linked 

to show he was not linked to Roxanna. Customer reviews on social 

media confirmed his premises were linked to the Sunset Lounge. 

vi. He had CCTV provided by fixed units in the building and out the back. It 

was recorded and available as a thirty-one-day cycle. 

vii. Restaurant staff would be Mr and Mrs Gattuso. He did not expect 

troublesome customers in a family environment restaurant that would not 

sell alcohol. If Mrs Gattuso experienced difficulties she could call Mr 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

Gattuso who had eight years of restaurant experience. They did not have 

training records to certify training required as listed in the Officer’s report. 

viii. There was no refusal record in place at present for people who Mr/Mrs 

Gattuso refused to sell alcohol to. He used to have one but did not at 

present as he had no alcohol licence. He had never sold alcohol to 

anyone under eighteen in his previous restaurant. 

ix. If people brought their own alcohol to his restaurant, Mr Gattuso would 

ask for ID before letting them drink it. Customers would be sent away if 

there was a concern about age. Mr and Mrs Gattuso knew how to deal 

with the situation. They would call the Police if there was trouble as they 

were the only two staff members. 

 

Other Persons 

 

Councillor Clough addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor to express 

concerns about the site on behalf of residents in the area:  

i. Expected noise and disturbance until 11pm. 

ii. There was a link between this application and the previous site 

occupiers. The situation had been somewhat clarified, and the shed 

would be removed. 

iii. Outside toilets could be a source of noise. 

iv. Bins would be in the way of pedestrians. 

v. The Applicant had requested being able to play music to 2am. 

vi. The main licensing objective was to protect the public and maintain 

order. Any activity at night would disturb nearby residents. 

vii. Asked for the application to be refused. 

 

The Legal Advisor referred to Environmental Health Officer conditions in 

Appendix 4 of the Officer’s report as ways to address some concerns. 

 

Councillor Young addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and said the 

Environmental Health Officer conditions did not cover all noise concerns. 

There could start from 5pm for young children. 

 

Member Questions 

 

Mr Gattuso made the following statements in response to Members’ questions 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. Noted Members noise concerns. There were a lot of these. The 

complaints referred to the old premises that was run like a club and was 

party orientated. His application was for a restaurant where people could 

eat and drink their own alcohol if they brought it with them. 

ii. People went in/out of local premises like the newsagent day and night so 

noise from his restaurant was comparable. 

iii. Would be happy to close earlier than 11pm such as 9pm if that helped 

licence conditions. 

iv. Mr and Mrs Gattuso would clean/tidy the premises. If customers finished 

around 9pm then Mr and Mrs Gattuso would leave around 10pm. He 

asked for 11pm closing time just in case it was needed. 

v. Customers could access the outside toilets by going through the 

conservatory; the toilets were 2m outside via a wooden covered 

walkway. 

 

The Environmental Health Manager said there was a bit of land to the 

rear of the property where a shed/building had been demolished but the 

flooring was still in place. A Planning Officer confirmed 14 May 2025 the 

enforcement notice had been complied with.  

 

Environmental Health Manager: The toilets were separate to the main 

building. The Environmental Health Manager showed pictures of the site 

to show the proposed layout. 

 

Members sought to closely question contacts on some specific points: 

i. Q) Was it possible to condition not letting people use the rear of the 

property? 

A) Legal advisor: It was possible to limit where alcohol was served but not 

food. 

 

Mr Gattuso: The whole site would be a smoke free zone ie people could 

not smoke. 

 

ii. Q) There were concerns about passing on a licence. How much weight 

could be given to this by Councillors in making their decision? 

A) Legal advisor: It was possible to transfer a licence. Anything else was 

ultra vires. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

 

Environmental Health Manager: The Chief of Police could put in a 

representation if further evidence was received. Mean time the licence 

transfer could proceed on its own merits as per standard terms and 

conditions. 

 

Mr Gattuso: The alcohol licence came with the premises that he was 

sublet, he was happy to surrender it. 

 

Summing Up 

 

Mr Gattuso made the following points: 

i. He did not need the back area of the premises, just the front and inside. 

ii. He could close 10pm rather than 11pm. 

iii. The premises would be a family orientated restaurant not a club. People 

could bring alcohol to drink or not as they wished. 

 

The Environmental Health Manager made the following points on behalf of the 

Applicant: 

i. Members should consider the application on its own merits. 

ii. Referred to Environmental Health Officer conditions. 

iii. Planning considerations for the site were separate to licensing ones. 

 

Members withdrew at 11:15am and returned at 1:25pm. Whilst retired, and 

having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 

the decision. 

 

Decision 

 

The Sub Committee resolved to grant the licence as amended by the 
agreement with Environmental Health, and subject to the conditions below: 
 
The Licensing Authority would provide the following support:  
 

i. A licence inspection was undertaken after 6 months.   
 

Conditions   
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

6 

1. The Applicant was prohibited from serving alcohol in the rear exterior. 

2. Prominent collections from and/ or deliveries to the premises; should 

only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 22:00 This should 

include the placing of waste, including bottles, into waste receptacles 

outside the premises and the emptying of' waste receptacles outside the 

premises and the emptying of waste receptacles by a waste contractor. 

3. All doors and windows would be kept closed during operational hours 

after 7.00 pm to prevent noise nuisances other than for access and 

egress. 

4. Music would not be played outside the premises, or in delivery vehicles 

parked near the premises. 

5. Patrons would be asked to leave the premises quietly and with due 

consideration for neighboring properties. Notices would be displayed in a 

prominent customer facing area to that effect. 

6. Delivery drivers- are to be instructed to enter and leave their vehicles 

quietly and considerately; and not to leave engines running and to park 

considerately 

7. The placing of waste including bottles into receptacles outside the 

premises and' collections from and/or deliveries to the premises. 

including the emptying of premises waste receptacles by waste 

contractors should only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 22:00 

to minimize disturbance to nearby properties. 

8. A litter bin would be made available within the customer area. 

9. If either the police or an Environmental Health officer identified a problem 

in the external area, then the management would take all reasonable 

steps necessary to prevent the problem from continuing. 

10. A 6-month inspection by Environmental Health would take place 

and, if recommended, a Review of the license. 

 

Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 

 

The Members acknowledged that the applicant has only recently started his 
business at the premises, and that it was staffed by only two people, i.e. Mr & 
Mrs Gattuso. There was a slightly chaotic management approach. The 
Members were concerned that the business was stretched to capacity, and Mr 
Gattuso was not currently committed to continuing or converting his oral 
licence to a lease until planning issues are resolved. The rear extension 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

7 

remains in breach of a planning enforcement notice. The Members had 
concerns that staff had limited formal training in respect of the refusal register 
(he admitted difficulty locating and running a refusals register.), and the 
operation of the challenge 25 policy. During the hearing the applicant offered 
not to use the rear area which remains in breach of planning. 
 
The Members acknowledged the concerns of the Interested Parties regarding 
the location and proximity to residents who own properties to the rear of the 
premises and are concerned about noise coming directly from the premises 
into their gardens.  
 
The Members noted that the Applicant had listened to the concerns of the 
Interested Parties and the comprehensive suggestions Environmental Health 
team. It had reduced licensable activities such that the restaurant would close 
at 22:00 rather than 23:00 and service of alcohol would cease at 21:30 to allow 
time from gradual patron dispersal. New Years Eve hours were similarly 
reduced. These actions were welcomed by the Committee. The fact that the 
Environmental health team did not oppose the amended hours sought weighed 
heavily with the committee.  
 
Members noted that the Statutory Guidance (at 9.15) requires the 
Environmental Health team to make any relevant representations about noise 
nuisance. Members noted the EHO made no representations 
 
The Members listened to the concerns of the Interested Party in relation to 
music. The additional provisions such as keeping all doors and windows 
closed after 7pm at night during operational hours; not playing music outside 
the premises, or in parked delivery vehicles; and asking patrons to leave the 
premises quietly and with consideration for neighbours (with Notices displayed 
to that effect) were welcome commitments to prevent noise and nuisance.  
 
The evidence from the Interested Parties that the noise levels had or would be 
exceeding acceptable levels was not supported by the Environmental Health 
team. Members were therefore prepared to give the applicant the benefit of the 
doubt.  
 
The Members noted the number of representations to the committee. The 
Members noted that The Government’s Explanatory Notes to the 2003 
Licensing Act stated the prevention of public nuisance, would not extend to 
every activity which annoys another person but would cover behaviour which, 
when balanced against the public interest, was found to be unacceptable.   
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 15 May 2025 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Members were happy to agree the majority of other conditions suggested 
within Appendix 3, and amended terms below, as being appropriate and 
proportionate to promote the Licensing Objectives to prevent public nuisance, 
noting that these were agreed by the Applicant.  
 
It was noted that the Applicant agreed, as an additional step to prevent 
nuisance that when either the police or an Environmental Health officer 
identifies a problem in the external seating area, the management would take 
all reasonable steps necessary to prevent the problem from continuing. 
 
The Members were sympathetic to the concerns of the Interested Party who 
lived directly above the premises and gave evidence that the internal walls and 
ceilings were thin and transferred nose. The Members questioned whether this 
fell within the ambit of a public nuisance. Conditions relating to noise 
nuisance are not appropriate in circumstances where provisions in other 
legislation adequately protect them, such as the availability of an abatement 
Notice under the EPA 1990 s80 which might adequately protect those living in 
the area of the premises (section 2.24 Guidance).  
 
Some residents were concerned about parking issue on adjacent residential 
roads but did not present any evidence linking it to Applicant.  
 
The Members listened to the concerns about drunken behaviour. The 
Members are conscious that licensing was not the primary mechanism for the 
general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals away from 
licensed premises and beyond the direct control of the licensee.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


